(i)	 �On 12 May 2014, the Company jointly announced with its ultimate holding company, Berjaya Corporation
Berhad on the commencement of negotiations on business cooperation contract in relation to the establishment
of a computerised lottery system in Vietnam. The Vietnam Lottery Business would be undertaken via Berjaya
Gia Thinh Investment Technology Company Limited (“Berjaya GTI”), a company incorporated in Vietnam.
Berjaya GTI is 51% owned by Berjaya Lottery Vietnam Limited (“BLV”), a company incorporated in Labuan.
BLV is in turn 80% owned by Berjaya Corporation Berhad and 20% owned by the Company.

	 (ii)	 STM had completed the issuance of following Medium Term Notes (“MTN”):

	 	 (a)	 RM55.0 million and RM95.0 million on 30 June 2014; and
	 	 (b)	 RM145.0 million on 2 July 2014.

	 	 �The tenure for the issues ranges from two to five years and the proceeds are used for refinancing of existing
borrowings and working capital purposes.

47	 COMPARATIVES

	 �Certain comparative figures have been adjusted and reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

		  As previously
	 	 reported	 Reclassification	 As restated
	 Note	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
Statement of financial position
Payables	 26	 348,186 	 (949)	 347,237
Provisions	 25	 421	 949	 1,370

Statement of profit or loss
Employee benefit expenses	 29(b)	 77,591	 (201)	 77,390
Finance costs	 33	 31,371	 201	 31,572

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2014

Berjaya Sports Toto Berhad (9109-K)  Annual Report 2014166

48	� SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED EARNINGS INTO REALISED
AND UNREALISED

	 �The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company into realised and unrealised earnings/
(losses), is as follows:

	 Group	 Company
	 RM’000	 RM’000

As at 30 April 2014
Total retained earnings
- Realised	 681,072	 621,212
- Unrealised	 47,651	 5,395,838

	 728,723	 6,017,050
Share of results of associated companies	 (6,070)	 -

	 722,653	 6,017,050
Less: Consolidation adjustments	 (283,323)	 -